Buazetie

Jrinee Edward Islaud

Royal =

L2
s

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY VOL. CXLVII - NO. 18
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, May 1, 2021
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment
DOYLE, Teresa Alice Troy McQuaid Patrick Doyle MclInnes Cooper
Ten Mile House (EX.) 141 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE Leanne Teresa Doyle (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
May 1, 2021 (18-31)*
GILMORE, Ethel Irene Laura Ann Jardine (EX.) HBC Law Corporation
Charlottetown 25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE

May 1, 2021 (18-31)*

HOMANS, Beryl Joan Stephen Charles Homans (EX.) Key Murray Law
Summerside Jennifer Anne Arsenault (EX.) 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE

May 1, 2021 (18-31)*

LaVIE, Margaret (also known Robert LaVie (EX.) Birt & McNeill
as Mary Margaret LaVie) 138 St. Peters Road
Georgetown Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE
May 1, 2021 (18-31)*
MacLEAN, Gwendolyn Esther Robert Angus MacLean (EX.) HBC Law Corporation
Margaret 25 Queen Street
Lewes Charlottetown, PE

Queens Co., PE
May 1, 2021 (18-31)*

*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:
www.princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette



708

ROYAL GAZETTE

May 1, 2021

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of
the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment
NICHOLLS, Patricia Helen Barbara Charlene Nicholls (EX.)  Cox & Palmer
Hamilton 250 Water Street
Ontario Summerside, PE

May 1, 2021 (18-31)*

WADDELL, Maisie Evangeline
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

May 1, 2021 (18-31)*

BRUCE, Mark Dale
South Lake

Kings Co., PE

May 1, 2021 (18-31)*

RAMSAY, Jason Arthur
Alberton

Prince Co., PE

May 1, 2021 (18-31)*

BAGLOLE, Genette (also known
as Genette Muriel Baglole)

Summerside

Prince Co., PE

April 24, 2021 (17-30)

CAIN, Leta Addie
O’Leary

Prince Co., PE

April 24, 2021 (17-30)

CHAISSON, Mary Catherine
Bear River

Kings Co., PE

April 24, 2021 (17-30)

COLE, Sterling Ralph
Mayfield

Queens Co., PE

April 24, 2021 (17-30)

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

Peter Waddell (EX.)

Denise MacLennan-Bruce (AD.)

Connie Kathleen Ramsay (AD.)

Gail Sonier (EX.)

Cathy MacMillan (EX.)

Helen Antle (EX.)

Tammy Marie Cole (EX.)

Campbell Stewart
137 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
97 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

J. Andrew D. Campbell
250 Water Street
Summerside, PE

Cox & Palmer
250 Water Street
Summerside, PE

Cox & Palmer
347 Church Street
Alberton, PE

Birt & McNeill
138 St. Peters Road
Charlottetown, PE

E.W. Scott Dickieson Law
Office

10 Pownal Street

Charlottetown, PE



May 1, 2021

ROYAL GAZETTE

709

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:
Date of
the Advertisement

Personal Representative:
Executor/Executrix (Ex)
Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)

Place of
Payment

COLLIER, William Frederick
Cardigan

Kings Co., PE

April 24, 2021 (17-30)

ELLSWORTH, Christine
Montague

Kings Co., PE

April 24, 2021 (17-30)

GRAHAM, Rory Daniel
Red Point

Kings Co., PE

April 24, 2021 (17-30)

LOISELLE, Ursula Denise (also
known as Denise Ursula Loiselle)

Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

April 24,2021 (17-30)

LONGAPHEE, Terrance Gale
(also known as Terry Longaphee)

Souris

Kings Co., PE

April 24,2021 (17-30)

MacDONALD, Conrad Francis
Souris

Kings Co., PE

April 24, 2021 (17-30)

MacNEILL, Marvin Neil
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

April 24, 2021 (17-30)

MacPHAIL, Eric Patterson
Charlottetown

(formerly Clyde River)
Queens Co., PE

April 24,2021 (17-30)

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

Donna Porter (EX.)

George David Ellsworth (EX.)

Eric Albert Ellsworth (EX.)

Kevin Rawn (EX.)

Melissa Martel Penny (EX.)

Audrey Jesso (EX.)

Bonita MacDonald (EX.)

Louise Neila Johnston (EX.)

Ruth Livingstone Nelson (EX.)
Heather Elizabeth Ann MacPhail
(EX))

Campbell Stewart
137 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
97 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

T. Daniel Tweel
105 Kent Street
Charlottetown, PE

Philip Mullally Law Office
151 Great George Street
Charlottetown, PE

Key Murray Law
106 Main Street
Souris, PE

Cox & Palmer
97 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Stewart McKelvey
65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE

MclInnes Cooper
141 Kent Street
Charlottetown, PE



710

ROYAL GAZETTE

May 1, 2021

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of
the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment
PAGE, Michael McBean (Dr.) Sandra Jane Rodd (EX.) Cox & Palmer

Georgetown
Kings Co., PE
April 24, 2021 (17-30)

MURRAY, Betty Caroline
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

April 24, 2021 (17-30)

NORTHCOTT, Muriel Gladys
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

April 24, 2021 (17-30)

SCHOFIELD, Glennie Beatrice
Alberton

Prince Co., PE

April 24, 2021 (17-30)

SIMMONS, Georgie Emily
Traveller’s Rest

Prince Co., PE

April 24, 2021 (17-30)

THOMPSON, Eleanor Starr
Borden-Carleton

Prince Co., PE

April 24, 2021 (17-30)

VAN EWYK, Petronella
(also known as Petronella
“Nellie” Van Ewyk)

Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

April 24,2021 (17-30)

CAMERON, Velma Jean
East Point

Kings Co., PE

April 24, 2021 (17-30)

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

Stephen MacKay Murray (EX.)

Donald Owen Northcott (EX.)

Betty Rayner (EX.)

Walter J. Simmons (EX.)

John Bertram Thompson (EX.)

Sonya Van Ewyk (EX.)

Glen Cameron (AD.)

97 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Campbell Lea
65 Water Street
Charlottetown, PE

Stewart McKelvey
65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE

McCabe Law
193 Arnett Avenue
Summerside, PE

Key Murray Law
494 Granville Street
Summerside, PE

McLellan Brennan Hrga
37 Central Street
Summerside, PE

Cox & Palmer
97 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
97 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE



May 1, 2021

ROYAL GAZETTE

711

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:
Date of
the Advertisement

Personal Representative:
Executor/Executrix (Ex)
Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)

Place of
Payment

HOOPER, Jason Larry
Murray River

Kings Co., PE

April 24, 2021 (17-30)

MacDONALD, Theresa
Marguerite

Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

April 24,2021 (17-30)

MacLAREN, Kenneth

Souris (formerly Cable Head West)
Kings Co., PE

April 24, 2021 (17-30)

STEWART, Cora Elizabeth
Darlene

Kingston

Queens Co., PE

April 24, 2021 (17-30)

COMPTON, Lillian A. (also
known as Lilian A. Compton)

Summerside

Prince Co., PE

April 17,2021 (16-29)

DALEY, Vincent James
Stratford

Queens Co., PE

April 17,2021 (16-29)

DEVINE, Jane Patricia
Montague

Kings Co., PE

April 17,2021 (16-29)

ELSINGA, Peter
New London
Queens Co., PE
April 17,2021 (16-29)

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

Susan Hooper (AD.)

John Donald Joseph MacDonald
(AD.)
Marion Mosher (AD.)

Maurice Sanderson (AD.)

Charles Joseph “CJ” Cleal (AD.)

Ian Compton (EX.)
Douglas Compton (EX.)

Darrell Vincent Daley (EX.)

Cary Devine (EX.)

Harry Roy Elsinga (EX.)

Susan Hooper
PO Box 196
Murray River, PE

Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
65 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Key Murray Law
80 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
97 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
250 Water Street
Summerside, PE

Stewart McKelvey
65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
4A Riverside Drive
Montague, PE

Cox & Palmer
250 Water Street
Summerside, PE



712

ROYAL GAZETTE

May 1, 2021

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of
the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment
MORGAN, Barbara M. Robin Baxendale Manning (EX.)  Cox & Palmer

Stockbridge
Massachusetts, U.S.A.
April 17,2021 (16-29)

RAMSAY, Douglas Arthur
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

April 17,2021 (16-29)

RODD, Georgie Alberta
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

April 17,2021 (16-29)

ROGERS, Mary Elizabeth Doris
North Tryon

Queens Co., PE

April 17,2021 (16-29)

WHEATLEY, Patricia Frances
Montague

Kings Co., PE

April 17,2021 (16-29)

ROSE, Lawrence (“Larry”) Arthur
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

April 17,2021 (16-29)

SHEAFFER, Lorraine A.
Somerville

Maine, U.S.A.

April 17,2021 (16-29)

ARSENAULT, Annie Mae
Summerside

Prince Co., PE

April 10, 2021 (15-28)

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

Jennifer MacLeod Baxendale
(EX.)

Greg Mills (EX.)

Constance Suzanne O’Brien
(EX)

Leonard Rogers (EX.)

Verna Hurley (EX.)

Howard Douglas Potten (EX.)

Rhonda Rose—Redmond (AD.)

Stephen Sheaffer (AD.)

Lillian Gallant (EX.)
Margaret Gallant (EX.)

97 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Campbell Lea
65 Water Street
Charlottetown, PE

Birt & McNeill
138 St. Peters Road
Charlottetown, PE

Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
65 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
4A Riverside Drive
Montague, PE

Birt & McNeill
138 St. Peters Road
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
250 Water Street
Summerside, PE

McLellan Brennan Hrga
37 Central Street
Summerside, PE



May 1, 2021

ROYAL GAZETTE

713

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:
Date of
the Advertisement

Personal Representative:
Executor/Executrix (Ex)
Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)

Place of
Payment

ARSENAULT, Donald Elmer
Tignish

Prince Co., PE

April 10, 2021 (15-28)

HARRIS, Jennifer Eileen, Dr.
Alexandria

Ontario

April 10, 2021 (15-28)

ELLIS, Elliot Blair
Georgetown

Kings Co., PE

April 10, 2021 (15-28)

DIAMOND, Marilyn Louise
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

April 3,2021 (14-27)

MacKINNON, John Donald
Eldon

Queens Co., PE

April 3, 2021 (14-27)

NELSON, Melva Isabelle
Montague

Kings Co., PE

April 3,2021 (14-27)

SAYAT, Gregorio Lacopia, Dr.
Yarmouth

Nova Scotia

April 3, 2021 (14-27)

SMITH, Hanson J. (also known

as Hanson Gerald Smith)
Alberton
Prince Co., PE
April 3, 2021 (14-27)

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

Calvin Roy Arsenault (EX.)

Garfield Bryn Harris (EX.)

Rachel Ann Gallant (AD.)

Donna Upham (EX.)

Isabel M. MacKinnon (EX.)

Richard (Rick) Brazel (EX.)

Maria Asuncion Sayat (EX.)

Paula Cahill (EX.)
Kathy Pitre (EX.)

Carla L. Kelly Law
102-100 School Street
Tignish, PE

Robert McNeill
251 Water Street
Summerside, PE

Cox & Palmer
4A Riverside Drive
Montague, PE

Donna Upham
99 Terry Court
Lake Echo, NS

Carr, Stevenon & MacKay
65 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
4A Riverside Drive
Montague, PE

Key Murray Law
80 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
250 Water Street
Summerside, PE



714

ROYAL GAZETTE

May 1, 2021

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:
Date of
the Advertisement

Personal Representative:
Executor/Executrix (Ex)
Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)

Place of
Payment

STEPHENSON, Nora Mary
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

April 3, 2021 (14-27)

ANDERSON, Kenneth Wendell
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

March 27, 2021 (13-26)

CHANDLER, Wilma Evelyn
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

March 27, 2021 (13-26)

CURTIS, Adriana Maria
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

March 27, 2021 (13-26)

EWING, Colin Joseph
Darlington

Queens Co., PE
March 27, 2021 (13-26)

GAIRNS, Marlene Adele
Fairview

Queens Co., PE

March 27, 2021 (13-26)

GALLANT, Albertine
Summerside

Prince Co., PE

March 27, 2021 (13-26)

GASS, M. Dianne (also known
as Miriam Dianne Gass)

Cornwall

Queens Co., PE

March 27, 2021 (13-26)

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

Susan Mary Whitaker (EX.)

William Alan Anderson (EX.)

William Watts Chandler (EX.)
Kim Mary Roberts Gallant (EX.)

Sonya MacLennan (EX.)

Glenda Elizabeth Ewing (EX.)

Lisa Ford (EX.)
Jennifer Mclsaac (EX.)

Linda DesRoche (also known
as Linda DesRoches) (EX.)

Ronald F. Gass (EX.)

Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
65 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
97 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
65 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
97 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

E. W. Scott Dickieson, Q.C.
10 Pownal Street
Charlottetown, PE

Campbell Stewart
137 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
250 Water Street
Summerside, PE

Campbell Stewart
137 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE



May 1, 2021 ROYAL GAZETTE 715

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:
Date of
the Advertisement

Personal Representative:
Executor/Executrix (Ex)
Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)

Place of
Payment

GILLIS, Albert Garth (also
known as Garth Albert Gillis)

Roseneath,

Kings Co., PE

March 27, 2021 (13-26)

HEAD, Minetta Isabel (also
known as Menetta Isabel Head)

Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

March 27, 2021 (13-26)

JAY, Gloria Jean
Pisquid East

Queens Co., PE
March 27, 2021 (13-26)

MacDONALD, Roger James
Bristol

Kings Co., PE

March 27, 2021 (13-26)

MOORE, Alfred
Summerside

Prince Co., PE

March 27, 2021 (13-26)

PATERSON, Mary J. A. (also
known as Mary Jane Paterson)

Brackley Beach

Queens Co., PE

March 27, 2021 (13-26)

PINEAU, Mary Melina
Hope River

Queens Co., PE

March 27, 2021 (13-26)

ROBERTSON, Earl Lester
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

March 27, 2021 (13-26)

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

Kenneth MacPhee (EX.)

Gregory White (EX.)
Sharon White-Nicholson (EX.)

Arthur Jay (EX.)

Barbara Anne Deviat (EX.)
Chancey James MacDonald
(EX)

Karen Waugh (EX.)
Denise Moore (EX.)

Beverley Anne Lewis (EX.)
David Robert Lewis (EX.)

J. Tilman Pineau (EX.)
Barry J. Pineau (EX.)

Gail Heather MacEwen (EX.)
Earla Helen Jay (EX.)

Cox & Palmer
4A Riverside Drive
Montague, PE

Gregory White
46 Emmalee Drive
Stratford, PE

Mclnnes Cooper
141 Kent Street
Charlottetown, PE

Birt & McNeill
138 St. Peters Road
Charlottetown, PE

McLellan, Brennan, Hrga
37 Central Street
Summerside, PE

Campbell Stewart
137 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
250 Water Street
Summerside, PE

Robert MacArthur
3291 West River Road
Long Creek, PE



716 ROYAL GAZETTE May 1, 2021

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment
WALLACE, Fairlie Sandra Hartley Dale Corney (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 27, 2021 (13-26)
WHITE, Ellen Catherine Archie Gordon (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Montague 97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 27, 2021 (13-26)
WILSON, Alice Marjorie Barry Wilson (EX.) Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown 137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 27, 2021 (13-26)
HEBERT, Emile Joseph Phillip Hebert (AD.) Stewart McKelvey

Georgetown
Kings Co., PE
March 27, 2021 (13-26)

ANDERSON, Marion Jean
Halifax

Nova Scotia

March 20, 2021 (12-25)

ANDERSON, Robert Norman
Halifax

Nova Scotia

March 20, 2021 (12-25)

GALLANT, Ernest “Ernie” Elmer
Souris

Kings Co., PE

March 20, 2021 (12-25)

HAWKINS, Ruth Georgina
Murray Harbour

Kings Co., PE

March 20, 2021 (12-25)

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

David Robert Anderson (EX.)
Barbara Jean Anderson (EX.)

David Robert Anderson (EX.)
Barbara Jean Anderson (EX.)

Cody Gallant (EX.)

Linda Ruth MacKay (EX.)
Eric Glen Hawkins (EX.)

65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE

Mclnnes Cooper
1969 Upper Water Street
Halifax, NS

MclInnes Cooper
1969 Upper Water Street
Halifax, NS

Cox & Palmer
4A Riverside Drive
Montague, PE

Cox & Palmer
4A Riverside Drive
Montague, PE



May 1, 2021

ROYAL GAZETTE

717

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment
KICKSEE, Philip David Richard “Rick” Kicksee (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Greenmount 347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
March 20, 2021 (12-25)
LIDSTONE, Letitia Thelma Ivan MacWilliams (EX.) Key Murray Law
West Cape John MacWilliams (EX.) 446 Main Street
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
March 20, 2021 (12-25)
MacINNIS, Francis Joseph Evelyn Maclnnis (EX.) Stewart McKelvey

Hampshire
Queens Co., PE
March 20, 2021 (12-25)

TRAINOR, Mary Pauline
Emerald

Queens Co., PE

March 20, 2021 (12-25)

BLANCHARD, Kenneth Edward
Cape Wolfe

Prince Co., PE

March 13, 2021 (11-24)

JARDINE, Helen Frances
Montague

Kings Co., PE

March 13, 2021 (11-24)

JOHNSTON, Eric MacLeod
Summerside

Prince Co., PE

March 13, 2021 (11-24)

MUISE, Mary Claire
Charlottetown
Queens Co., PE
March 13, 2021 (11-24)

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

Joseph Eugene Trainor (EX.)

Luanne Gallant (EX.)

Shelly Dunn (EX.)

Derek D. Key (EX.)

Gerald Arsenault (EX.)

Susan Farmer (EX.)
Ronald MacDonald (EX.)

65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE

Stewart McKelvey
65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE

Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
65 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
65 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Key Murray Law
494 Granville Street
Summerside, PE

E.W. Scott Dickieson Law
Office

10 Pownal Street

Charlottetown, PE



718 ROYAL GAZETTE May 1, 2021

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of
the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment
COLLICUTT, Donald Leigh Tammy Lee Collicutt (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Alberton 347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE

March 13, 2021 (11-24)

MacKNIGHT, Diana Margaret
Hunter River RR#3

Queens Co., PE

March 13, 2021 (11-24)

PENNY, Elvert John
Vernon Bridge
Queens Co., PE
March 13, 2021 (11-24)

DOIRON, Wanda Elaine
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

March 6, 2021 (10-23)

EGAN, Paul Raymond (also
known as Rev. Paul Raymond Egan)

Maplewood

Queens Co., PE

March 6, 2021 (10-23)

GRAHAM, Kenneth Wallace
Alberton

Prince Co., PE

March 6, 2021 (10-23)

HUESTIS, Frances Doreen
Summerside

Prince Co., PE

March 6, 2021 (10-23)

JELLEY, Calvin Harvey
O’Leary

Prince Co., PE

March 6, 2021 (10-23)

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

Wilma Shippey (AD.)
Craig Shippey (AD.)

Elvert Earl Penny (AD.)
John Edison Penny (AD.)

Debbie MacRae (EX.)

Michael Dwayne Egan (EX.)

Layton Graham (EX.)
Lorna Collicutt (EX.)

Lowleen Read (formerly known
as Lowleen Coles) (EX.)

Holly Martin (EX.)

Ronald Huestis (EX.)

Linda Jelley (EX.)

Carr, Stevenson & MacKay

65 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Carr, Stevenson & MacKay

65 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

HBC Law Corp.
25 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Key Murray Law
494 Granville Street
Summerside, PE

Key Murray Law
494 Granville Street
Summerside, PE

Donald Schurman
155A Arcona Street
Summerside, PE

Key Murray Law
446 Main Street
O’Leary, PE



May 1, 2021

ROYAL GAZETTE

719

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:
Date of
the Advertisement

Personal Representative:
Executor/Executrix (Ex)
Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)

Place of
Payment

LeCLAIR, Eric Eloi
Charlottetown
Queens Co., PE
March 6, 2021 (10-23)

MARTIN, Gerald “Gerry” Joseph

Tignish
Prince Co., PE
March 6, 2021 (10-23)

MOASE, Catherine C. (also
known as Katherine C. Moase
and Catherine Caroline Moase)

Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE

March 6, 2021 (10-23)

PINEAU, James Edwin
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

March 6, 2021 (10-23)

TUCK, Catherine Elizabeth
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

March 6, 2021 (10-23)

WAITE, Clark Joseph
Grahams Road
Queens Co., PE
March 6, 2021 (10-23)

BLANCHARD, Bertha Mary
(also known as Mary Bertha
Blanchard)

Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE

February 27, 2021 (9-22)

BRYANTON, Dorothy Anne
Lorraine (also known as
Dorothy Ann Bryanton)

O’Leary, Prince Co., PE

February 27, 2021 (9-22)

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

Yvonne LeClair (EX.)

Randy Martin (EX.)

Rachael M. Moase (EX.),

Brittany C. Mitchell (formerly
known as Brittany C. Moase)
(EX),

Danielle M. Moase (EX.)

Jacqueline Shirley Pineau (EX.)
Kevin Joseph Pineau (EX.)

Gertrude Elizabeth Eayrs (EX.)

Bianca Lorraine Mugford (AD.)

Nicole Rhea Blanchard (EX.)
(formerly known as Nicole
Rhea Boutilier)

Michelle Thérese Blanchard
(EX.)

Harry Claude Bryanton (EX.)

Campbell Stewart
137 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
347 Church Street
Alberton, PE

Campbell Stewart
137 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Campbell Stewart
137 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Ian Bailey
513B North River Road
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
250 Water Street
Summerside, PE

Stewart McKelvey
65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
347 Church Street
Alberton, PE



720

ROYAL GAZETTE

May 1, 2021

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of
the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment
CAIRNS, Helen Ann William C. Cairns (EX.) Key Murray Law

Freetown
Prince Co., PE
February 27, 2021 (9-22)

CLOW, Earl Vincent
Belfast

Queens Co., PE
February 27, 2021 (9-22)

COLLETT, Allan (also known
as Allan Claire Collett)

Summerside

Prince Co., PE

February 27, 2021 (9-22)

LAM, Helen Wei-Yu
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE
February 27, 2021 (9-22)

LAMBE, John Arthur
Albany

Prince Co., PE
February 27, 2021 (9-22)

MacDONALD, John James
Souris

Kings Co., PE

February 27, 2021 (9-22)

HAMBLY, Rodney Ernest
MacFadyen (also known
as Rodney E. M. Hambly)

Stratford, Queens Co., PE

February 27, 2021 (9-22)

LUTZ, Eldon
Montague

Kings Co., PE
February 27, 2021 (9-22)

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

John S. Cairns (EX.)
James E. Cairns (EX.)

Faye Lena Grace Clow (EX.)

Wayne Collett (EX.)
Shawn Barlow (EX.)

Meryl A. Cook (EX.)

John C. Y. Lam (EX.)

Dorothy P. Young (EX.)

Stephen MacDonald (EX.)

Lana Hambly (EX.) (also known
as Lana Darlene Hambly)

Office of the Public Trustee
and Guardian (AD.)

494 Granville Street
Summerside, PE

Campbell, Stewart
137 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Key Murray Law
494 Granville Street
Summerside, PE

Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
65 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Key Murray Law
494 Granville Street
Summerside, PE

Cox & Palmer
4A Riverside Drive
Montague, PE

T. Daniel Tweel
105 Kent Street
Charlottetown, PE

E.W. Scott Dickieson Law
Office

10 Pownal Street

Charlottetown, PE



May 1, 2021

ROYAL GAZETTE

721

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of
the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment
HICKEY, Arnold James Carolyn Humber (EX.) McCabe Law

St. Johns
Newfoundland
February 20, 2021 (8-21)

KNUDSON, Terence Michael
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

February 20, 2021 3-21)

SCALES, Patricia K. (also known
as Patricia Kathleen Scales)

Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

February 20, 2021 3-21)

WARE, Anthony George Newman
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

February 20, 2021 (8-21)

GAUDET, Daniel
Kensington

Prince Co., PE
February 20, 2021 (3-21)

HOUSTON, Janet Eleanor
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

February 20, 2021 (8-21)

CAMPBELL, Donna Lynn (also
known as Donna Lynne Campbell)

Scotchfort

Queens Co., PE

February 13, 2021 (7-20)

CLARK, Larry R. (also known
as Larry Robert Clark)

Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

February 13, 2021 (7-20)

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

Robert Thomas Knudson (EX.)

Alan K. Scales (EX.)

Beverley Lynne (Ware) Kays
(EX.) (also known as
Beverley Lynne Ware)

Judy Gaudet (AD.)

Judy Sherry (AD.)

Gerard Holland (EX.)

John R. Bentley (EX.)

193 Arnett Avenue
Summerside, PE

Lecky Quinn
129 Water Street
Charlottetown, PE

Stewart McKelvey
65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE

Stewart McKelvey
65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE

Judy Gaudet
11-181 Carvell Street
Summerside, PE

Campbell Lea
65 Water Street
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
97 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Stewart McKelvey
65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE



722

ROYAL GAZETTE

May 1, 2021

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of
the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment
DRYSDALE, Elizabeth Joan Robert L. Sear (EX.) Stewart McKelvey

Charlottetown
Queens Co., PE
February 13, 2021 (7-20)

M’CLOUD, Alexander Larter
Montague

Kings Co., PE

February 13, 2021 (7-20)

MORRIS, Margaret Bernadette
Clyde River

Queens Co., PE

February 13, 2021 (7-20)

RYAN, Elmer John
Morell

Kings County, PE
February 13, 2021 (7-20)

BIRT, Harold James “Jim”
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

February 6, 2021 (6-19)

COOK, Roberta (also known
as Roberta Longard Cook)

Belle River

Queens Co., PE

February 6, 2021 (6-19)

DOUCETTE, David Walter
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

February 6, 2021 (6-19)

MCcIVER, Donna Margaret
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

February 6, 2021 (6-19)

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

Thomas A. Sear (EX.)

Phoenix Horrocks (EX.)

D’Arcy Joseph Morris (EX.)

Mary Sheila Ryan (AD.)

David Alan Birt (EX.)

James Robert Cook (EX.)
Francis Charles Cook (EX.)

Katherine Margaret Cudmore
(EX)

Jonathan Greenan (EX.) (also
known as Jonathan Bruce
Greenan)

65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
4A Riverside Drive
Montague, PE

Stewart McKelvey
65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE

Boardwalk Law Office
20 Great George Street
Charlottetown, PE

Birt & McNeill
138 St. Peters Road
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
4A Riverside Drive
Montague, PE

Stewart McKelvey
65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE

Key Murray Law
494 Granville Street
Summerside, PE



May 1, 2021

ROYAL GAZETTE

723

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment
MacISAAC, Neil William Mary Catherine Gille (nee Key Murray Law
Souris Maclsaac) (AD.) 106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
February 6, 2021 (6-19)
COBB, Thomas Ronald Ronda Marie Baltzer (EX.) Key Murray Law

Hamilton
Prince Co., PE
January 30, 2021 (5-18)

COFFIN, Helen Mary
Mount Stewart
Queens Co., PE
January 30, 2021 (5-18)

COURT, John Henry
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE
January 30, 2021 (5-18)

McKINLEY, Lane George
Pinette Bridge

Queens Co., PE

January 30, 2021 (5-18)

MURPHY, Vernon Carl
Sea View

Queens Co., PE
January 30, 2021 (5-18)

PERRY, Herbert John Darrell
(also known as Herbie
Darrell John Perry)

Tignish, Prince Co., PE

January 30, 2021 (5-18)

PROSSER, James (also known
as James Alan Prosser)

Virginia Beach

Virginia, USA

January 30, 2021 (5-18)

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

(also known as Ronda
Marie Cobb)

Velma Affleck (EX.), Bonnie Coffin
(EX.) (also known as Bonnie
Biggar), Allan Coffin (EX.) (also
known as Alan D. Coffin)

John Andrew Court (EX.)

Jackie Dawn Gillis (EX.)

Janet Hazel Murphy (EX.)

Harley Perry (EX.)

Donna Marie Prosser (EX.)

494 Granville Street
Summerside, PE

Cox & Palmer
97 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Campbell Lea
65 Water Street, Suite 400
Charlottetown, PE

Boardwalk Law
20 Great George Street
Charlottetown, PE

McCabe Law
193 Arnett Avenue
Summerside, PE

Cox & Palmer
347 Church Street
Alberton, PE

Cox & Palmer
250 Water Street
Summerside, PE



724

ROYAL GAZETTE

May 1, 2021

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:
Date of
the Advertisement

Personal Representative:
Executor/Executrix (Ex)
Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)

Place of
Payment

RAFUSE, Mary E. D.
Belfast

Queens Co., PE
January 30, 2021 (5-18)

SAVIDANT, Mary Mildred
Summerside

Prince Co., PE

January 30, 2021 (5-18)

THOMAS, Grace (also known
as Grace Christine Thomas)

Alberton

Prince Co., PE

January 30, 2021 (5-18)

BOELHOUWER, Elaine Helen
Tyne Valley

Prince Co., PE

January 30, 2021 (5-18)

HICKEN, Jordan Steven Lee
Lower Montague

Kings Co., PE

January 30, 2021 (5-18)

MATTHEWS, Nancy Joan
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

January 30, 2021 (5-18)

J. Charles O’Brien (EX.)

Allan Savidant (EX.)

Linda Cheryl McGill (EX.)
(also known as Linda
Cheryl Thomas)

Glenna Truman (AD.)

Trevor Hicken (AD.)

William Edgar Matthews (AD.)

Campbell Stewart
137 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
250 Water Street
Summerside, PE

J. Andrew D. Campbell
347 Church Street
Alberton, PE

Scott Dickieson Law Office
10 Pownal Street
Charlottetown, PE

Karen MacLeod
4A Riverside Drive
Montague, PE

William Edgar Matthews
19 Cohen Court
Charlottetown, PE

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette



May 1, 2021 ROYAL GAZETTE 725

The following orders were approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated April 20,
2021.

EC2021-299

ENERGY CORPORATION ACT
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND ENERGY CORPORATION
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
APPOINTMENTS

Pursuant to sections 2 and 3 of the Energy Corporation Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. E-7, Council made the
following appointments:

NAME TERM OF APPOINTMENT
Deputy Minister of Economic Growth, 20 April 2021
Tourism and Culture to

20 April 2024
Deputy Minister of Environment, Energy 20 April 2021
and Climate Action to

20 April 2024
Deputy Minister of Finance 20 April 2021

to

20 April 2024
Deputy Minister of Transportation 20 April 2021
and Infrastructure to

20 April 2024
Clerk of the Executive Council 20 April 2021

to

20 April 2024
Secretary to Treasury Board 20 April 2021

to

20 April 2024

Further, Council designated the Deputy Minister of Environment, Energy, and Climate Action as Chairperson
of the Board pursuant to subsection 3(3) of the Act.

Order-in-Council EC2019-518 of July 31, 2019 is hereby rescinded.

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette



726 ROYAL GAZETTE May 1, 2021

EC2021-301
LABOURACT
LABOUR RELATIONS BOARD
APPOINTMENT

Pursuant to subsections 3(2) and 3(2.1) of the Labour Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-1 Council made the
following appointment:

NAME TERM OF APPOINTMENT

as vice-chairperson

Nancy Birt, Q.C. 30 December 2021

Charlottetown to

(reappointed) 30 December 2024
EC2021-327

NATURAL PRODUCTS MARKETING ACT
NATURAL PRODUCTS APPEALS TRIBUNAL
APPOINTMENTS

Pursuant to section 18 of the Natural Products Marketing Act R.S.P.E.1. 1988, Cap. N-3, Council made the
following appointments:

NAME TERM OF APPOINTMENT
Donald Drake 6 March 2021
Mount Mellick to
(reappointed) 6 March 2024
Brian Morrison 24 February 2021
Charlottetown to
(reappointed) 24 February 2024
Signed,

Paul T. Ledwell
Clerk of the Executive Council and Secretary to Cabinet

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette



May 1, 2021 ROYAL GAZETTE 727

IN THE MATTER OF the Public Health
Act, RSPEI 1988, ¢ P-30.1 (the “Act”)

TRAVEL RESTRICTIONS ORDER

WHEREAS a state of public health emergency was declared in Prince Edward Island on March 16,
2020 as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic pursuant to Order in Council EC2020-174, and continued on
April 15, 2020 by Order in Council EC2020-254, on May 15, 2020 by Order in Council EC2020-305, on
June 15, 2020 by Order in Council EC2020-350, on July 14, 2020 by Order in Council EC2020-435, on
August 14, 2020 by Order in Council EC2020-488, on September 13, 2020 by Order in Council
EC2020-542, on October 13, 2020 by Order in Council EC2020-603 and on November 12, 2020 by Order
in Council EC2020-649, on December 12, 2020 by Order in Council EC2020-724, on January 11, 2021 by
Order in Council EC2021-1, on February 10, 2021 by EC2021-71, on March 12, 2021 by Order in Council
EC2021-138 and on April 11, 2021 by Order in Council EC2021-271;

AND WHEREAS in consultation with the Lieutenant Governor in Council, I believe it is reasonably
necessary to impose restrictions on travel into the Province in order to protect the health of the population;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to subsection 49(2) of the Act, I, as the Chief Public Health Officer, may take
special measures to protect the public health of the population of Prince Edward Island;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to clause 49(2)(e) of the Act, I, as the Chief Public Health Officer, may order
persons to refrain from travelling to or from any area of the province or on any road, street or highway;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to clause 49(2)(g) of the Act, I, as the Chief Public Health Officer, may order
any measure the Chief Public Health Officer reasonably believes is necessary for the protection of the
health of the population during the public health emergency;

AND WHEREAS the Government of Canada has imposed restrictions on travel into Canada pursuant to
section 58 of the Quarantine Act (Canada) with limited exemptions;

AND WHEREAS the reasons for the order are the global COVID-19 pandemic, the health risks posed
by the pandemic, including the health risks posed by any new variants of the virus causing COVID-19,
exists or may exist in the Province, the necessity to prevent, decrease or eliminate those health risks and the
capacity of the Province’s public health and health care systems;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to subsection 56(1) of the Act, I, as the Chief Public Health Officer, may
require any person to provide information that the Chief Public Health Officer reasonably considers
necessary to:

(a) assess the threat that a disease presents to public health and plan for and address the threat; or

(b) evaluate and monitor the health and safety of the general public;

NOW THEREFORE, pursuant to my authority under subsections 49(2) and 56(1) of the Act, I hereby
order as follows.

Definitions
1. Inthis Order:

(a) “Atlantic Canada” means the provinces of New Brunswick, Newfoundland and Labrador, Nova
Scotia and Prince Edward Island.

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette



728 ROYAL GAZETTE May 1, 2021

(b) “Atlantic Canada Red Zone” means any region or geographical area within Atlantic Canada des-
ignated as an area of increased COVID-19 risk by the Chief Public Health Officer on a list that
is available to the public, as updated from time to time;

(c) “family” means, in relation to an individual, a person who is a spouse, common-law partner,
child, stepchild, ward, parent, step-parent, guardian, foster parent, person standing in loco pa-
rentis, grandchild, brother, sister, grandparent, great grandparent, mother-in-law, father-in-law,
daughter-in-law, son-in-law, sister-in law, brother-in-law, aunt, uncle, niece or nephew to the
individual;

(d) “household” means the persons who normally reside with an individual,

(e) “negative test result for COVID-19” means, in relation to an individual, a negative result for a
COVID-19 molecular test that was performed on a specimen collected from the individual no
more than 72 hours prior to the date of the individual entering the Province, which test result
must contain
(i) the individual’s name and date of birth;

(ii) the name and civic address of the facility that administered the test;
(iii)  the date the test was performed,

(iv)  the type of test that was performed; and

) the test result;

(f) “ordinarily present” means present in the Province for six months or more, and includes transient
persons who have not been resident in another province or country for six months or more if they

have been resident in the Province continuously for three months or more;

(g) “outside Atlantic Canada”, in relation to an individual, means being outside Atlantic Canada in
the 14 days or less prior to travelling into the Province;

(h) “peace officer” includes a police officer or any other person designated or appointed as a peace
officer under any law of Prince Edward Island,;

(i) “resident” means a person who is legally entitled to be or to remain in Canada, makes their home
in the Province and is ordinarily present in the Province;

(j) ‘“‘seasonal resident” means a person who is a resident of a Canadian province or territory other than
Prince Edward Island or a Canadian citizen, and who owns, for seasonal use, residential property
or a mobile home as defined in subsections 1(0) and 1(h)(i) of the Real Property Assessment
Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. R-4;

(k) “work” means, for the purposes of this Order, the paid employment performed by a person at the
work location provided to a public health official.

Arriving on and travelling into Prince Edward Island
2. Every person arriving on Prince Edward Island at any and all points of entry, including by motor ve-
hicle, airplane, helicopter, marine vessel, or otherwise, shall stop when instructed to do so by a peace

officer or public health official, answer any such questions, provide such information (including a

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette



May 1, 2021 ROYAL GAZETTE 729

negative test result for COVID-19) and undergo such examinations as required by a peace officer, a
public health official, or any person assigned by the Chief Public Health Officer to conduct question-
ing and examinations.

3. Every person who travels into the Province must comply with all applicable orders and directions
issued by the Chief Public Health Officer, including the COVID-19 Prevention and Self-Isolation
Order, as may be amended from time to time. These orders can be found at:

https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/en/topic/public-health-orders

4. Except as permitted under sections 6, 7 and 8 of this Order, all persons arriving at the Province are
prohibited from traveling into the Province from any of the following areas:

(a) the highway at the entrance to the Confederation Bridge;

(b) the highway at the entrance to the Wood Islands ferry terminal,

(c) the highway at the entrance to the Souris ferry terminal;

(d) the highway or street at the entrance to the Charlottetown airport;

(e) any port, harbour, wharf, launching, beach, and any part of the shoreline of the Province; and
(f) any and all other points of entry to the Province.

5. Where any person travels into Prince Edward Island in contravention of this Order, a peace officer
is hereby authorized and directed to return that person to an interprovincial border and require the
person to leave the Province immediately, or at such a time as may be directed.

6.  The following persons may travel into the Province:

(a) residents of Prince Edward Island (“PEI resident”);

(b) commercial vehicle drivers delivering goods (driving a commercial vehicle with a gross weight
of over 4,500 kilograms);

(c) persons travelling for the sole purpose of travelling to or from the Magdalen Islands, Quebec
who have a letter authorizing travel from the Province of Quebec and, if travelling to the Mag-
dalen Islands, a reservation for the CMTA ferry to the Magdalen Islands either the same day or
following day.

7. Subject to section 8, the following persons may travel into the Province with a letter of approval is-
sued by a public health official:

(a) persons travelling to perform work in the Province from within Atlantic Canada, except from an
Atlantic Canada Red Zone;

(b) persons travelling to perform work in the Province, after travel outside Atlantic Canada or from
an Atlantic Canada Red Zone, who provide a negative test result for COVID-19;

(c) Canadian citizens or permanent residents of Canada who are permanently relocating to reside in
the Province for work or education who provide a negative test result for COVID-19;

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette



730

ROYAL GAZETTE May 1, 2021

(d)

(e)

()

(2

(h)

®

0

)

persons travelling for emergency medical purposes, including patients and persons necessary to
travel with patients, and persons accompanying animals for emergency services at the Atlantic
Veterinary College;

persons exercising or facilitating custody or access with children under the terms of a written
agreement or court order regarding custody, access or parenting;

Canadian citizens or permanent residents of Canada who are family of a PEI resident, and mem-
bers of that family’s household, who are travelling into the Province from within Atlantic Can-
ada, except from an Atlantic Canada Red Zone, to connect with the PEI resident for necessary
support of the PEI resident;

persons travelling to participate in an in-person court proceeding in the Province whether the
accused, victim, witness or party in such proceeding;

persons travelling to attend a school in Prince Edward Island that is an Education Act, R.S.P.E.L.
1988 Cap. E-.02 public school, a Private Schools Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988 Cap. P-20.01 private
school or a post-secondary education and training institution that is listed as a Designated Learn-
ing Institution for Prince Edward Island by the Government of Canada for the purposes of any
order issued under section 58 of the Quarantine Act (Canada);

persons travelling to drop off a student enrolled in a school or institution referred to in clause (h)
or to pick up the student from that school or institution, if the person leaves the Province after
the drop-off or pick-up;

persons travelling after May 17, 2021 for the following reasons:

(i) Canadian citizens or permanent residents of Canada who are permanently relocating to
reside in the Province for a reason other than for work or education;

(ii) seasonal residents and members of their household travelling into the Province;

(iii)  Canadian citizens or permanent residents of Canada who are family of a PEI resident,
and members of that family’s household, who are travelling into the Province from out-
side Atlantic Canada or travelling from an Atlantic Canada Red Zone, to connect with
the PEI resident or to stay at an unoccupied residence of the PEI resident;

(iv)  Canadian citizens or permanent residents of Canada who are family of a PEI resident,
and members of that family’s household, who are travelling into the Province from with-
in Atlantic Canada, except from an Atlantic Canada Red Zone, to connect with the PEL
resident for a purpose other than as described in clause 7(f) or to stay at an unoccupied
residence of the PEI resident; or

(v) Canadian citizens or permanent residents of Canada who are family of a seasonal resi-
dent, and members of that family’s household, who are travelling to stay at the resi-
dence, as described in 1(j), of the seasonal resident;

persons travelling in exceptional circumstances or on compassionate grounds, as determined by
the Chief Public Health Officer or her designate, subject to conditions that may be imposed by
the Chief Public Health Officer or her designate.

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette



May 1, 2021 ROYAL GAZETTE 731

8. Persons travelling under section 7 of this Order are prohibited from travelling into the Province with-
out a letter of approval issued by a public health official. A letter of approval under this Order will not
be issued by a public health official to a person who:

(i) is unable to demonstrate, to a public health official, that the person is travelling under
clause (a) to (k) of section 7;

(ii) has symptoms of COVID-19 or a diagnosis of COVID-19;

(iii)  is a close contact of someone who has symptoms of COVID-19 or a diagnosis of
COVID-19;

(iv)  isaperson travelling under clause 7(j) who is travelling into the Province before May 17,
2021; or

(v) is a person subject to a federal, provincial or local public health order requiring them to
remain in isolation in another jurisdiction.

General
9. This Order:
(a) revokes and replaces my order of April 19, 2021,

(b) is effective on April 24, 2021 at 8:01 a.m, except where stated in this Order to have retroactive
effect; and

(c) shall remain in effect for the duration of the public health emergency in the Province, unless
earlier amended or revoked.

10. For greater certainty, nothing in this Order limits the operation of the Act or its regulations or restricts
the ability of the Chief Public Health Officer to issue public health orders or other orders or directives,
as necessary.

TAKE NOTICE THAT any person who has any questions or inquiries about this Order, or who wishes to
apply for an approval or exemption related to this Order, can contact Public Safety at publicsafety@gov.
pe.ca and can obtain a copy of this order from https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/en/topic/public-health-
orders. Failure to comply with this Order is an offence for which you may be liable on summary conviction
in accordance with section 66 of the Act.

DATED at Charlottetown in Queens County, Province of Prince Edward Island this 26th day of April,
2021.

Dr. Heather Morrison
Chief Public Health Officer

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette



732 ROYAL GAZETTE May 1, 2021

IN THE MATTER OF the Public Health
Act, RSPEI 1988, ¢ P-30.1 (the “Act”)

SELF-ISOLATION EXEMPTION ORDER
TO: All persons residing in or present in Prince Edward Island

WHEREAS a state of public health emergency was declared in Prince Edward Island as a result of the
global COVID-19 pandemic on March 16, 2020 pursuant to Order in Council EC2020-174, and continued
on April 15, 2020 by Order in Council EC2020-254, on May 15, 2020 by Order in Council EC2020-305,
on June 15,2020 by Order in Council EC2020-350, on July 14, 2020 by Order in Council EC2020-435, on
August 14, 2020 by Order in Council EC2020-488, on September 13, 2020 by Order in Council EC2020-
542, on October 13, 2020 by Order in Council EC2020-603, on November 12, 2020 by Order in Council
EC2020-649, on December 12, 2020 by Order in Council EC2020-724, on January 11, 2021 by Order
in Council EC2021-1, on February 10, 2021 by EC2021-71, on March 12, 2021 by Order in Council
EC2021-138 and on April 11, 2021 by Order in Council EC2021-271;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to the Act, I, as the Chief Public Health Officer issued an order effective
March 22, 2020, which was later amended to be effective on March 31, April 17, May 1, May 8, May 15,
May 22, June 1, June 12, June 26, August 19, October 2, November 20, December 4, December 7,
December 8, December 18, 2020, January 6, 2021, January 23, 2021, February 16, 2021, February 28,
2021, March 1, 2021, March 4, 2021, March 13, 2021, April 1, 2021, April 15, 2021 and April 19, 2021
(“COVID-19 Prevention and Self-Isolation Order”) with respect to self-isolation requirements;

AND WHEREAS the COVID-19 Prevention and Self-Isolation Order provides that I may exempt a
person or classes of persons from the application of any section of the COVID-19 Prevention and Self-
Isolation Order;

AND WHEREAS work and schooling are known to be social determinants of health in Prince Edward
Island and considering the mental health of certain workers and individuals facilitating custody and
access with children, I have determined there are certain asymptomatic individuals who must work or
attend school and who may be exempted from the requirement to self-isolate for 14 days when arriving
in the Province during the public health emergency while still maintaining measures to protect the health
of the population;

AND WHEREAS testing and isolating individuals who test positive for COVID-19, and any variants
of concern, will prevent transmission of the virus and the associated illness and death and protect Prince
Edward Island’s health care system;

NOW THEREFORE, pursuant to my authority under subsections 39(1), 49(2), 49(3) and 56(1) of the Act,

I hereby make the following Order and exemptions from the requirements in the COVID-19 Prevention

and Self-Isolation Order to self-isolate:

Definitions

1. In this Order, the definitions in the COVID-19 Prevention and Self-Isolation Order, as may be amend-
ed from time to time, apply and have the same meaning in this Order except as otherwise defined in

this Order, and:

(a) “Atlantic Canada” means the provinces of New Brunswick, Newfoundland and Labrador, Nova
Scotia and Prince Edward Island.

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette



May 1, 2021 ROYAL GAZETTE 733

(b) “Atlantic Canada Red Zone” means any region or geographical area within Atlantic Canada des-
ignated as an area of increased COVID-19 risk by the Chief Public Health Officer on a list that
is available to the public, as updated from time to time.

(c) “dependent” means, in relation to an individual, a person claimed or to be claimed as a dependent
of the individual for income tax purposes for the applicable taxation year.

(d) “domestic rotational worker” means a person who is a resident of Prince Edward Island, has
completed a PEI Resident Worker Travel Form and who

(i) Travels frequently for same day work travel outside the Province within Canada (1 or
more times per week or 4 times or more per month) with the risk of being in contact
within two metres of other persons during their work travel; or

(ii) Travels routinely and frequently for work outside of the Province within Canada on a set
schedule, spends 50% or more of their time outside the Province for work and are per-
sons who spend 21 days or less in the Province at one time before leaving the Province
again for work within Canada.

(e) “domestic travel” means travel within Canada.

(f) “end of life situation” means a situation in which an individual is being actively treated for a life
threatening illness which may end their life, which treatment can include palliative care.

(g) “extended family” means, in relation to an individual, a foster parent, or any other person stand-
ing in loco parentis, a child or stepchild that is not a dependent, a grandchild or ward of the indi-
vidual, a brother, sister, grandparent, great grandparent, mother-in-law, father-in-law, daughter-
in-law, son-in-law, sister-in-law, brother-in-law, aunt, uncle, niece or nephew.

(h) “health care facility” includes a long-term care facility, nursing home or community care facility.

(1) “high risk facility” means a health care facility, meat packing plant, seafood processing plant,
correctional facility, child care facility or kindergarten—grade 12 school.

(j) “household” means, for the purposes of this Order, the persons who normally reside with an
individual.

(k) “international rotational worker” means a person who
(i) is a resident of Prince Edward Island,;
(ii) has completed a PEI Resident Worker Travel Form;

(iii)  is not required to quarantine or self-isolate after entering Canada pursuant to any Order
of the Government of Canada under section 58 of the Quarantine Act (Canada); and

(iv)  travels routinely and frequently for work outside of Canada on a set schedule, spends
50% or more of their time outside the Province for work and are persons who spend
21 days or less in the Province at one time before leaving the Province again for work

within Canada.

(1) “international travel” means travel outside of Canada.

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette



734 ROYAL GAZETTE May 1, 2021

(m) “letter of approval issued by a public health official” means
(i) a letter of approval issued to a person pursuant to the Chief Public Health Officer’s
Travel Restrictions Order effective April 19, 2021, as may be amended or replaced from

time to time;

(ii) a letter of approval issued to a person by a public health official in response to a PEI
Resident Worker Travel Form; or

(iii)  for the purposes of section 15 includes an Authorized Designated Visitor form com-
pleted and approved by a long term care facility administrator or attending physician.

(n) “outside Atlantic Canada”, in relation to an individual, means being outside Atlantic Canada in
the 14 days or less prior to travelling into the Province;

(o) “PEI Resident Worker Travel Form” means an application form relating to this Order including
information as may be required under the COVID-19 Prevention and Self-Isolation Order and
such additional requirements as indicated by the Chief Public Health Officer, including:

(1) frequency of work travel;

(ii) a person’s need to leave the person’s residence to perform work duties in the Province;
(iii)  employer support of a person’s return to work after travelling outside of the Province; and
(iv)  COVID-19 vaccination status.

(p) “resident short-term travel isolation measures” means compliance with the following measures:

(6))] maintaining a physical distance of two metres from other persons in public spaces,
whether indoors or outdoors;

(ii) wearing a non-medical mask indoors or outdoors when within two metres of individuals
outside your household; and

(iii)  following all public health measures.
(q) “rotational travel isolation measures” means compliance with the following measures:

(6)) not attending public places including schools, grocery stores, banks, places of worship,
restaurants, gyms or community centres, such as arenas;

(ii) not visiting with or hosting persons outside your household;

(iii)  not volunteering in the community in situations which may involve contact with persons
from outside your household (i.e. fire departments);

(iv)  wearing a non-medical mask indoors or outdoors when within two metres of individuals
outside your household, including at school or daycare, if able, for children;

) having limited contact, where possible, with members of your household;

(vi)  attending only essential medical, dental and health care appointments;

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette



May 1, 2021 ROYAL GAZETTE 735

(vii)  attending outdoor public spaces for exercise and recreation, as necessary, but avoiding
crowded spaces;

(viii)  going for drives outside your property, as necessary, to transport household members to
activities such as work, school or recreational activities; and

(ix)  arranging to pick up groceries or other essentials by delivery or by using a drive-thru
service (for example, at restaurants or banks).

(r) “self-isolate except when at work” means compliance with the following measures:
(1) A person must self-isolate for 14 days or for the duration of their stay in the Province (if
14 days or less) except when travelling from home to work, when performing work or

when travelling home from work;

(ii) A person must wear a non-medical mask when performing work, if the person’s work
involves interaction with any other persons, including with the public;

(iii) A person must regularly practice hand hygiene and avoid contact within two metres of
other persons, where possible, when at work; and

(iv) A person must follow all public health measures applicable to their workplace.

(s) “truck driver” means a person who drives a commercial truck (vehicle with a gross weight of over
4,500 kilograms) and who:

(i) travels for work within Canada; or
(ii) who travels for work outside Canada and who is not required to quarantine or to self-
isolate after entering Canada pursuant to any Order of the Government of Canada under

section 58 of the Quarantine Act (Canada).

(t) “vaccinated” means, in relation to an individual, 21 days after the individual has received one
dose of a vaccine authorized by Health Canada for use in relation to the COVID-19 pandemic.

(u) “work” means, for the purposes of this Order, the paid employment performed by a person at the
work location provided to a public health official.

(v) “work isolation workplace measures” means the measures as outlined at subclauses 1(r)(ii),
1(r)(iii) and 1(r)(iv).

General Application
2. For greater certainty,

(a) The exemptions in this Order are in relation to the COVID-19 Prevention and Self-Isolation
Order and do not affect the operation of a federal, provincial or local public health order requir-
ing individuals to remain in isolation except to the extent indicated in those orders.

(b) Where there is no exemption listed in this Order for a person, the COVID-19 Prevention and

Self-Isolation Order applies to the person. For example, this Order does not apply to temporary
foreign workers.

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette



736

ROYAL GAZETTE May 1, 2021

3. All persons subject to this Order shall monitor for symptoms of COVID-19, and if experiencing
symptoms of COVID-19, shall immediately self-isolate until cleared by a public health official.

4. For greater certainty, nothing in this Order limits the operation of the Act or its regulations or restricts
the ability of the Chief Public Health Officer to issue public health orders or other orders or directives,
as necessary.

Rotational Workers

5. Asymptomatic persons who are international rotational workers are exempt from the requirement to
self-isolate after international travel, provided they comply with the following conditions:

(2)

()

(&)

on or before travelling into the Province, receive a letter of approval issued by a public health
official;

follow any direction provided to them by a public health official;

undergo testing for COVID-19 required by the Chief Public Health Officer at a location desig-
nated by the Chief Public Health Officer as directed by a public health official;

self-isolate until they receive an initial negative test result for COVID-19;

after receiving an initial negative test result, if not vaccinated, follow the rotational travel isola-
tion measures, for 14 days or for the duration of their stay in the Province (if 14 days or less);

after receiving an initial negative test result, if vaccinated, follow the resident short-term travel
isolation measures for 14 days or for the duration of their stay in the Province (if 14 days or
less); and

with employer support and after receiving an initial negative test result, attend work in the Prov-
ince while following the work isolation workplace measures, except cannot attend work if the
work is in a high risk facility.

If a person under this section receives a positive test result for COVID-19, or fails to submit to the
required tests, they must self-isolate for 14 days, or as directed by a public health official.

6.  Asymptomatic persons who are domestic rotational workers are exempt from the requirement to self-
isolate after domestic travel, provided they comply with the following conditions:

(a)

(b)
(©)

(d)
(e)

on or before travelling into the Province, receive a letter of approval issued by a public health
official;

follow any direction provided to them by a public health official,

undergo testing for COVID-19 required by the Chief Public Health Officer at a location desig-
nated by the Chief Public Health Officer as directed by a public health official;

self-isolate until they receive an initial negative test result for COVID-19;

after receiving an initial negative test result, if not vaccinated, follow the rotational travel isola-
tion measures, for 14 days or for the duration of their stay in the Province (if 14 days or less);

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette



May 1, 2021 ROYAL GAZETTE 737

(f) after receiving an initial negative test result, if vaccinated, follow the resident short-term travel
isolation measures for 14 days or for the duration of their stay in the Province (if 14 days or
less); and

(g) with employer support, and after receiving an initial negative test result, attend work in the
Province while following the work isolation workplace measures.

If a person under this section receives a positive test result for COVID-19, or fails to submit to the
required tests, they must self-isolate for 14 days, or as directed by a public health official.

Resident Truck Drivers

7. Asymptomatic truck drivers who reside in the Province are exempt from the requirement to self-
isolate after international or domestic travel, provided they comply with the following conditions:

(a) on or before travelling into the Province, receive a letter of approval issued by a public health
official;

(b) undergo testing for COVID-19 required by the Chief Public Health Officer at a location desig-
nated by the Chief Public Health Officer as directed by a public health official;

(c) self-isolate until they receive an initial negative test result for COVID-19, except on travelling into
the Province, they may deliver their truck load in a contactless manner before self-isolating; and

(d) after receiving an initial negative test result, follow the resident short-term travel isolation mea-
sures for 14 days or for the duration of their stay in the Province (if 14 days or less).

If a person under this section receives a positive test result for COVID-19, or fails to submit to the
required tests, they must self-isolate for 14 days, or as directed by a public health official.

Government of Canada Exceptions — Other Workers

8. Asymptomatic members of the Canadian Armed Forces and asymptomatic transportation crews on
planes, helicopters, buses or marine vessels, including members of the Canadian Coast Guard, who
reside in the Province and who travel for work within Canada or who travel for work outside Canada
and who are not required to quarantine or self-isolate after entering Canada pursuant to any Order
of the Government of Canada under section 58 of the Quarantine Act (Canada) are exempt from the
requirement to self-isolate after international or domestic travel, provided they comply with the fol-
lowing conditions:

(a) on or before travelling into the Province, receive a letter of approval issued by a public health
official;

(b) follow any direction provided to them by a public health official;

(¢) undergo testing for COVID-19 required by the Chief Public Health Officer at a location desig-
nated by the Chief Public Health Officer as directed by a public health official;

(d) self-isolate until they receive an initial negative test result for COVID-19; and

(e) after receiving an initial negative test result, follow the resident short-term travel isolation mea-
sures for 14 days or for the duration of their stay in the Province (if 14 days or less).

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette



738 ROYAL GAZETTE May 1, 2021

If a person under this section receives a positive test result for COVID-19, or fails to submit to the
required tests, they must self-isolate for 14 days, or as directed by a public health official.

9. Asymptomatic persons who are not required to self-isolate after entering Canada pursuant to any
Order of the Government of Canada under section 58 of the Quarantine Act (Canada), and who are
not rotational workers, truck drivers, persons outlined in section 8 or persons who work in a high
risk facility in the Province, are exempt from the requirement to self-isolate after international travel
provided they comply with the following conditions:

(a) on or before travelling into the Province, receive a letter of approval issued by a public health
official;

(b) follow any direction provided to them by a public health official;

(c) undergo testing for COVID-19 required by the Chief Public Health Officer at a location desig-
nated by the Chief Public Health Officer as directed by a public health official;

(d) self-isolate until they receive an initial negative test result for COVID-19;

(e) after receiving an initial negative test result, self-isolate except when at work for 14 days or for
the duration of their stay in the Province (if 14 days or less); and

(f) undergo follow-up testing for COVID-19 as directed by a public health official at the designated
testing location.

If a person under this section receives a positive test result for COVID-19, or fails to submit to the
required tests, they must self-isolate for 14 days, or as directed by a public health official.

Non-resident Truck Drivers, Transportation Crews and Military

10. Asymptomatic truck drivers, members of the Canadian Armed Forces and transportation crews on
planes, helicopters, buses or marine vessels, including members of the Canadian Coast Guard who
do not reside in the Province are exempt from the requirement to self-isolate after international or
domestic travel provided they comply with the following conditions:

(a) follow any direction provided to them by a public health official;

(b) undergo testing for COVID-19 required by the Chief Public Health Officer at a location desig-
nated by the Chief Public Health Officer as directed by a public health official;

(c) self-isolate until they receive an initial negative test result for COVID-19; and

(d) after receiving an initial negative test result, self-isolate except when at work for 14 days or for
the duration of their stay in the Province (if 14 days or less).

If a person under this section receives a positive test result for COVID-19, or fails to submit to the
required tests, they must self-isolate for 14 days, or as directed by a public health official.

Domestic Travel Outside of the Province

11.  Asymptomatic persons, except those persons employed in long term care facilities and community
care facilities and persons described in section 12, are exempt from the requirement to self-isolate
after domestic travel outside of the Province when they are at work, provided they comply with the

following conditions:

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette



May 1, 2021 ROYAL GAZETTE 739

(i) on or before travelling into the Province, receive a letter of approval issued by a public
health official;

(ii) follow any direction provided to them by a public health official;

(i)  undergo testing for COVID-19 required by the Chief Public Health Officer at a location
designated by the Chief Public Health Officer as directed by a public health official;

(iv)  self-isolate until they receive an initial negative test result for COVID-19; and

(v) after receiving an initial negative test result, self-isolate except when at work for 14 days
or for the duration of their stay in the Province (if 14 days or less).

If a person under this section receives a positive test result for COVID-19, or fails to submit to the
required tests, they must self-isolate for 14 days, or as directed by a public health official.

12.  Asymptomatic persons who do not reside in the Province and are travelling into the Province for work
and exiting the Province the same day are exempt from the requirement to self-isolate after domestic

travel provided they comply with the following conditions:

(a) on or before travelling into the Province, receive a letter of approval issued by a public health
official;

(b) follow any direction provided to them by a public health official;

(¢) undergo testing for COVID-19 required by the Chief Public Health Officer at a location desig-
nated by the Chief Public Health Officer as directed by a public health official; and

(d) self-isolate except when at work for the duration of their stay in the Province.

If a person under this section receives a positive test result for COVID-19, or fails to submit to the
required tests, they must self-isolate for 14 days, or as directed by a public health official.

Attendance at Court

13.  Asymptomatic persons travelling into the Province after international travel or domestic travel from
outside of the Province for the purpose of participating in an in-person court proceeding in the Prov-
ince, whether the accused, victim, witness or party in such proceeding, are exempt from the require-
ment to self-isolate after such international travel or domestic travel, provided they comply with the

following conditions:

(a) on or before travelling into the Province, receive a letter of approval issued by a public health
official;

(b) follow any direction provided to them by a public health official;

(¢) undergo testing for COVID-19 required by the Chief Public Health Officer at a location desig-
nated by the Chief Public Health Officer as directed by a public health official;

(d) after travelling into the Province, self-isolate for 14 days or for the duration of their stay in the
Province (if 14 days or less) other than when they are in court;

(e) wear a non-medical mask when interacting with other persons; and

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette



740

ROYAL GAZETTE May 1, 2021

(®

practise hand hygiene and follow all public health measures.

If a person under this section receives a positive test result for COVID-19, or fails to submit to the
required tests, they must self-isolate for 14 days, or as directed by a public health official.

Attendance at Birth of a Child

14.  Asymptomatic persons travelling into the Province after international travel or domestic travel from
outside of the Province, for the purpose of compassionate visitation at the Prince County Hospital or
the Queen Elizabeth Hospital for the birth of a child, are exempt from the requirement to self-isolate
after international travel or domestic travel provided they comply with the following conditions:

(2)

(¢

(2
(h)

on or before travelling into the Province, receive a letter of approval issued by a public health
official;

follow any direction provided to them by a public health official;

undergo testing for COVID-19 required by the Chief Public Health Officer at a location desig-
nated by the Chief Public Health Officer as directed by a public health official;

self-isolate until they receive an initial negative test result for COVID-19;
after receiving a negative test, self-isolate except when they are attending at the Prince County
Hospital or the Queen Elizabeth Hospital for compassionate visits for the birth of the child, for

14 days or for the duration of their stay in the Province (if 14 days or less);

undergo follow-up testing for COVID-19 as directed by a public health official at the designated
testing location;

wear a non-medical mask when interacting with other persons; and

practise hand hygiene and follow all public health measures, including wearing personal protec-
tive equipment (PPE), during the compassionate visitation.

If a person under this section receives a positive test result for COVID-19, or fails to submit to the
required tests, they must self-isolate for 14 days, or as directed by a public health official.

Visiting an Individual During End of Life Situation

15. Asymptomatic persons travelling into the Province after international travel or domestic travel from
outside of the Province for the purpose of visiting an individual in an end of life situation are exempt
from the requirement to self-isolate after international travel or domestic travel provided they comply
with the following conditions:

(2)

(b)
(©)

on or before travelling into the Province, receive a letter of approval issued by a public health
official;

follow any direction provided to them by a public health official;

undergo testing for COVID-19 required by the Chief Public Health Officer at a location desig-
nated by the Chief Public Health Officer as directed by a public health official;

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette



May 1, 2021 ROYAL GAZETTE 741

(d)

(e)

(¢

(2
(h)

self-isolate until they receive an initial negative test result for COVID-19 required under
clause (c), unless otherwise directed by the Chief Public Health Officer that an initial negative
test is not required;

after receiving a negative test or written confirmation from a public health official that a test for
COVID-19 is not required, self-isolate except when they are visiting the individual in an end of
life situation, for 14 days or for the duration of their stay in the Province (if 14 days or less);

undergo follow-up testing for COVID-19 as directed by a public health official at the designated
testing location;

wear a non-medical mask when interacting with other persons; and
practise hand hygiene and follow all public health measures and restrictions imposed by the

facility housing the individual in the end of life situation, including wearing personal protective
equipment (PPE), during the visitation with the individual in the end of life situation.

If a person under this section receives a positive test result for COVID-19, or fails to submit to the
required tests, they must self-isolate for 14 days, or as directed by a public health official.

Attending a Wake, Funeral or Burial

16. Asymptomatic persons travelling into the Province after domestic travel from outside of the Province
for the purpose of attending a wake, funeral or burial of an extended family member are exempt from
the requirement to self-isolate after domestic travel provided they comply with the following conditions:

(2)

(b)
(©)

(d)
(e)

()

(2
(h)

on or before travelling into the Province, receive a letter of approval issued by a public health
official;

follow any direction provided to them by a public health official;

undergo testing for COVID-19 required by the Chief Public Health Officer at a location desig-
nated by the Chief Public Health Officer as directed by a public health official;

self-isolate until they receive an initial negative test result for COVID-19;

after receiving a negative test, self-isolate, except when they are attending the wake, funeral or
burial, for 14 days or for the duration of their stay in the Province (if 14 days or less);

undergo follow-up testing for COVID-19 as directed by a public health official at the designated
testing location;

wear a non-medical mask when interacting with other persons; and

practise hand hygiene and follow all public health measures.

If a person under this section receives a positive test result for COVID-19, or fails to submit to the
required tests, they must self-isolate for 14 days, or as directed by a public health official.

Child Custody and Access

17. Asymptomatic persons who are not residents of the Province travelling into the Province after domes-
tic travel from outside of the Province for the purpose of facilitating custody or access with children

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette



742 ROYAL GAZETTE May 1, 2021

are exempt from the requirement to self-isolate after domestic travel provided they comply with the
following conditions:

(a) on or before travelling into the Province, receive a letter of approval issued by a public health
official;

(b) follow any direction provided to them by a public health official;

(c) after entering the Province, self-isolate for the duration of their stay in the Province other than
when they are facilitating the custody or access exchange with the child or children;

(d) facilitate the custody or access exchange of the child or children within 24 hours after entering
the Province;

(e) while in the Province, only attend at the designated location where the custody or access ex-
change of the child or children will occur;

(f) other than the designated location prescribed in clause (e), avoid all public places;
(g) leave the Province immediately upon completing the custody or access exchange;
(h) wear a non-medical mask when interacting with other persons; and

(i) practise hand hygiene and follow all public health measures.

18. Asymptomatic persons who are residents of the Province and are travelling into the Province after
domestic travel for the purposes of facilitating a custody or access exchange outside the Province are
exempt from the requirement to self-isolate provided they comply with the following conditions:

(a) while outside the Province, stopped only for essential purposes (for example: fuel, take away
food, washroom) and only attended at the designated location where the custody or access ex-

change of the child or children occurred; and

(b) practised hand hygiene and followed all public health measures during travel outside the
Province.

19. Except as outlined in section 18, asymptomatic persons who are residents of the Province and are
travelling into the Province after domestic travel for the purposes of facilitating custody or access for
children outside the Province are exempt from the requirement to self-isolate provided they comply
with the following conditions:

(a) on or before travelling into the Province, receive a letter of approval issued by a public health
official;

(b) undergo testing for COVID-19 required by the Chief Public Health Officer at a location desig-
nated by the Chief Public Health Officer as directed by a public health official;

(c) self-isolate until they receive an initial negative test result for COVID-19;

(d) after receiving a negative test result, follow the rotational travel isolation measures for 14 days
or for the duration of their stay in the Province (if 14 days or less);

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette



May 1, 2021 ROYAL GAZETTE 743

(e) undergo follow-up testing for COVID-19 as directed by a public health official at the designated
testing location; and

(f) practise hand hygiene and follows all public health measures.

If a person under this section develops symptoms or receives a positive test result for COVID-19, they
must self-isolate for 14 days, or as directed by a public health official

20. Asymptomatic children under the age of 18 years travelling into the Province after domestic travel
from outside of the Province for the purpose of exercising or facilitating custody or access with their
parent or legal guardian, on their return to the Province, are exempt from the requirement to self-
isolate after domestic travel provided that, for the period of 14 days after travelling into the Province,
they comply with the following conditions:

(a) undergo testing for COVID-19 required by the Chief Public Health Officer at a location desig-
nated by the Chief Public Health Officer as directed by a public health official;

(b) self-isolate until they receive an initial negative test result for COVID-19;

(c) after receiving a negative test result, follow the rotational travel isolation measures for 14 days
or for the duration of their stay in the Province (if 14 days or less);

(d) undergo follow-up testing for COVID-19 as directed by a public health official at the designated
testing location; and

(e) practise hand hygiene and follow all public health measures.

If a child under this section develops symptoms or receives a positive test result for COVID-19, they
must self-isolate for 14 days, or as directed by a public health official.

PEI Resident Same Day Essential Travel
21. Effective April 24, 2021 at 8 a.m., persons who are residents of the Province who:

(a) have not been outside of the Province for a period greater than 24 hours immediately prior to
travelling into the Province;

(b) do not have symptoms of COVID-19 or have a current diagnosis of COVID-19;

(c) are not a close contact of someone with symptoms of COVID-19 or a current diagnosis of
COVID-19;

(d) are not the subject of a federal, provincial or local public health order requiring them to remain
in isolation

(e) follow any direction provided to them by a public health official; and

(f) meet the requirements and comply with all mandatory direction provided at: www.princeedward
island.ca/en/information/self-isolation-exemptions-pei-resident-same-day-travel,

are exempt from the requirement to self-isolate.

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette



744 ROYAL GAZETTE May 1, 2021

Effective Date
22. This Order:
(a) revokes and replaces my order of April 19, 2021;

(b) is effective on April 26, 2021 at 8:01 a.m., except where stated in this Order to have retroactive
effect; and

(c) shall remain in effect for the duration of the public health emergency in the Province, unless
earlier amended or revoked.

TAKE NOTICE that failure to comply with this Order is an offence for which you may be liable on sum-
mary conviction in accordance with section 66 of the Act.

DATED at Charlottetown, Queens County, Prince Edward Island this 26th day of April, 2021.

Dr. Heather Morrison
Chief Public Health Officer

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette



May 1, 2021

ROYAL GAZETTE 745

NOTICE OF CHANGE OF NAME
Partnership Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, 5.52 and s.54(1)

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under
the Partnership Act the following business reg-
istration has changed its business name:

Former Name: ULTIMATE GOLF AND SKI
VACATIONS

New Name:  ULTIMATE GOLF AND SKI
BY TRAVELBRANDS

Effective Date: April 21, 2021

18

NOTICE OF CHANGE
OF CORPORATE NAME
Companies Act
R.S.PE.I 1988, Cap. C-14, S. 81.1

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under
the Companies Act the following corporation
has changed its corporate name:

Former Name: 101711 P.E.I. INC.

New Name:  EAST COAST PROPERTY
GROUP INC.

Effective Date:

18

April 08, 2021

NOTICE OF GRANTING
LETTERS PATENT
Companies Act
R.S.PE. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under
the Companies Act Letters Patent have been is-
sued by the Minister to the following:

Name: EAST COAST PROPERTY GROUP
INC.
25-4th Street, Suite 500
Charlottetown, PE C1E 2B4
Incorporation Date: December 05, 2013

Name: GREENFIELD ENTERPRISES LTD.
25 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4A2
Incorporation Date: July 12,2005

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

Name: SOMALI COMMUNITY CENTER
OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND INC.
139 Kensington Rd.
Charlottetown, PE C1A 5J6
Incorporation Date: April 14,2021
18

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act
R.S.PE.I 1988, Cap. P-1

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that a Notice
of Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name: AIR CAB AND DELIVERY
SERVICES
Owner: 102346 P.E.L Inc.
124 Greenwood Dr,
Summerside, PE, CIN 4S6
Registration Date: April 23, 2021

Name: THE ALBERT & CROWN PUB &
EATERY

Owner: 102049 P.E.I. Inc.
710 Mill River East Rd - Rte 145,
Brooklyn, PE, COB 1B0

Registration Date: April 23,2021

Name: LES PETITS ATELIERS L’ILE
ENCHANTEE

Owner: Association des Centres de la Petite
Enfance Francophones de 1'fle-du-
Prince-Edouard Inc.

Registration Date: April 21, 2021

Name: CROSSFIRE ADVENTURE
PAINTBALL

Owner: E. Dean Johnstone

Registration Date:

18

April 21, 2021



746 ROYAL GAZETTE

May 1, 2021

NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
Business Corporations Act
R.S.P.E.L. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of
Incorporation has been issued to:

Name: 102625 P.E.I. INC.
1076 Rte 152
Huntley, PE COB 1B0

Incorporation Date: April 20, 2021

Name: CAR 24 RACING INC.

53 Cedar Av
Charlottetown, PE C1A 6K5
Incorporation Date: April 21, 2021

Name: COASTAL BREEZE PROPERTIES
INC.
20 Lakeview Dr
Cornwall, PE COA 1H5
Incorporation Date: April 21, 2021
Name: CROSSFIRE PAINTBALL
INCORPORATED
31 Darte Dr
Charlottetown, PE C1A 0C7
Incorporation Date: April 21, 2021

Name: EYE MAG INCORPORATED

4039 Rte 14

West Point, PE COB 1MO
Incorporation Date: April 21, 2021

Name: FENNEL HOLDINGS INC.

13 Myrtle St

Stratford, PE C1B 1P4
Incorporation Date: April 22,2021
Name: HAMAY PROPERTIES

CORPORATION

114 MacKinley Cr

Cornwall, PE COA 1HO
Incorporation Date: April 26, 2021
Name: ICY SCOOP ICE CREAM PARLOUR

INC.

22 Brackley Point Rd

Charlottetown, PE C1A 6X9
Incorporation Date: April 22,2021

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

Name: MARISSA & THE BOYS FISHING

INC.

109 Gavin Rd

Peterville, PE COB 2B0
Incorporation Date: April 23, 2021
Name: MCCA FABRICATION INC.

19498 Rte 12

Anglo Tignish, PE COB 2B0
Incorporation Date: April 20, 2021

Name: NOBLE PEI PROPERTIES INC.

491 Main St

Alberton, PE COB 1B0
Incorporation Date: April 21, 2021
Name: PROUD’S BICYCLE WORKS

STUDIO INC.

231 Church St

Tignish, PE COB 2B0
Incorporation Date: April 20, 2021
Name: RAYNER’S AUTOMOTIVE INC.

65 Harvard St

Summerside, PE CIN 1P3
Incorporation Date: April 16, 2021

Name: RED ISLAND WELLNESS AND
CULTURAL ENHANCEMENT
CENTRE LTD.

208 Simmons Av
Summerside, PE CIN 4J8
Incorporation Date: April 15,2021

Name: SHE HAS THE TOOLS

PRODUCTIONS INC.

276 Fitzroy St

Charlottetown, PE C1A 1S9
Incorporation Date: April 23,2021
18



May 1, 2021

ROYAL GAZETTE 747

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, 5.52 and s.54(1)

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the fol-
lowing Declarations have been filed under the
Partnership Act:

Name: SOFTER STEPS SHOP
Owner: Krista Rose Cousins

183 Euston St, #2

Charlottetown, PE C1A ITW7
Registration Date: March 30, 2021

Name: ALBERT & CROWN PUB AND
EATERY
Owner: Benjamin Bert Carl Forrester
480 Main St
Alberton, PE C1E 2Y8
Owner: Bernadette Margaret Catherine
Forrester
480 Main St
Alberton, PE COB 1B0
Registration Date: April 19, 2021
Name: G&K ISLAND PRO LANDSCAPING
Owner: Sofronio Pagkaliwangan Gualberto
135, Chandler Avenue
Summerside, PE CIN 2J7
Registration Date: April 20, 2021

Name: VIVA LA CREPE FOOD TRUCK
Owner: Vivianne Dagher

15 Reeves Rd

North St Eleanors, PE COB 1T0
Registration Date: April 20, 2021

Name: DNA ROOFING
Owner: Aaron D. MacVane
17 Cartier Av
Cornwall, PE COA 1H5
Registration Date: April 20, 2021
Name: LA TURQUOISE DAMAGE
INSURANCE BROKER
Owner: La Turquoise Damage Insurance and
Financial Services Firm Inc./
La Turquoise Cabinet en Assurance de
Dommages et Services Financiers Inc.
104 Dubois Street
Saint-Eustache, QC J7P 4W9
Registration Date: April 20, 2021

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

Name: LA TURQUOISE INSURANCE
BROKER

Owner: La Turquoise Damage Insurance and
Financial Services Firm Inc./
La Turquoise Cabinet en Assurance de
Dommages et Services Financiers Inc.
104 Dubois Street
Saint-Eustache, QC J7P 4W9

Registration Date: April 20, 2021

Name: LA TURQUOISE CABINET EN
ASSURANCE DE DOMMAGES
Owner: La Turquoise Damage Insurance and
Financial Services Firm Inc./
La Turquoise Cabinet en Assurance de
Dommages et Services Financiers Inc.
104 Dubois Street
Saint-Eustache, QC J7P 4W9
Registration Date: April 20, 2021

Name: USANA
Owner: USANA Canada Co.
1959 Upper Water Street, Suite 800
Halifax, NS B3J 2X2
Registration Date: April 20, 2021
Name: HEP MGA
Owner: NFP Canada Corp.
184 Front Street East, Suite 601
Toronto, ON M5A 4N3
Registration Date: April 21, 2021
Name: HENRY EQUESTRIAN PLAN MGA
Owner: NFP Canada Corp.
184 Front Street East, Suite 601
Toronto, ON M5A 4N3
Registration Date: April 21, 2021
Name: LSM INSURANCE
Owner: Hub Financial Inc.
3700 Steeles Avenue West, 10th Floor
Woodbridge, ON L4L 8M9
Registration Date: April 21, 2021

Name: DANCIN’ THYME GARDENS
Owner: Andrew Chaisson

572 Bear River Road, Rt 307

Bear River South, PE COA 2B0
Registration Date: April 22,2021



748 ROYAL GAZETTE

May 1, 2021

Name: ATLANTIC AUDIO
Owner: Shelley Montreuil
1771 County Line Rd
Darnley, PE COB 1M0
Registration Date: April 22,2021
Name: SWINGS & THINGS WOOD
PRODUCTS
Owner: Denice MacNeill
700 Duvar Rd - Rte 146
Duvar, PE COB 1E0
Owner: Sterling MacNeill
700 Duvar Rd - Rte 146
Duvar, PE COB 1E0
Registration Date: April 22,2021
Name: FINALLY UNFOSSILIZED CAR
KIOSK - O’LEARY
Owner: Team Pineau Holdings Inc.
71 Mount Edward Rd
Charlottetown, PE C1A 5S1
Registration Date: April 22, 2021

Name: CBG CANADA
Owner: Hunter Douglas Canada Limited
Partnership
¢/0 4500, 855 - 2nd Street S.W.
Calgary, AB T2P 4K7
Registration Date: April 22,2021
Name: HARD ROAD APPAREL
Owner: Rebecca Murphy
22 Sunset Dr
P.O. Box 33
Kensington, PE COB 1M0
Registration Date: April 22, 2021

Name: ROD’S GRASS CUTTING
Owner: Rodney J Mclsaac

485 Goodwin Rd - Rte 179

Wellington Centre, PE COB 2E0
Registration Date: April 23, 2021

Name: SIGNATURE LOCS SALON
Owner: Shernaria Morris
11 Falconwood Dr, 11 Apt
Charlottetown, PE C1A 6B6
Registration Date: April 23, 2021

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

Name: NEW OLD TOWN TAXI AND
DELIVERY SERVICES
Owner: 102346 P.E.I. Inc.
124 Greenwood Dr
Summerside, PE CIN 4S6
Registration Date: April 23, 2021

Name: MR. CHIPS
Owner: 102575 P.E.I. Inc.

96 Nassau St

Charlottetown, PE CIA 7W1
Registration Date: April 23, 2021

Name: MIHME
Owner: Mihme Import and Export Corp.

39 Eustane St, Unit 3

Summerside, PE CIN 2T2
Registration Date: April 24, 2021

Name: MAYNE FARMS

Owner: Stephen Mayne
3374 County Line Rd - Rte 232
Springfield, PE COB 1MO

Registration Date: April 25, 2021

Name: PITRE CONSTRUCTION
Owner: Louis Pitre
45 Miah Dr, Apartment 4
Cornwall, PE COA 1H3
Registration Date: April 26, 2021
Name: COASTLINE WELDING &
MANUFACTURING
Owner: Joseph Arthur Collier
4333 Rte 17
Murray Harbour North, PE COA 1RO
Registration Date: April 26, 2021

Name: SKY’S FLOOR IT INSTALLATION
Owner: Skylar Ernest Currie

63 Russell St, Apt 201

Summerside, PE CIN 2T4
Registration Date: April 26, 2021

Name: CLUB JEUNESSE SUMMERSIDE
Owner: Association des Centres de la Petite
Enfance Francophones de 1fle-du-
Prince-Edouard Inc.
5 Ave Maris Stella
Summerside, PE CIN 6M9
Registration Date: April 21, 2021



May 1, 2021

ROYAL GAZETTE 749

Name: CLUB JEUNESSE RUSTICO
Owner: Association des Centres de la Petite
Enfance Francophones de 1fle-du-
Prince-Edouard Inc.
5 Ave Maris Stella
Summerside, PE CIN 6M9
Registration Date: April 21, 2021

Name: CLUB JEUNESSE
CHARLOTTETOWN
Owner: Association des Centres de la Petite
Enfance Francophones de 1'fle-du-
Prince-Edouard Inc.
5 Ave Maris Stella
Summerside, PE CIN 6M9
Registration Date: April 21, 2021

Name: CLUB JEUNESSE ROLLO BAY
Owner: Association des Centres de la Petite
Enfance Francophones de 1'fle-du-
Prince-Edouard Inc.
5 Ave Maris Stella
Summerside, PE CIN 6M9
Registration Date: April 21, 2021

Name: CLUB JEUNESSE EVANGELINE
Owner: Association des Centres de la Petite
Enfance Francophones de 1'fle-du-
Prince-Edouard Inc.
5 Ave Maris Stella
Summerside, PE CIN 6M9
Registration Date: April 21, 2021
18

UPDATE PARTNERS
Partnership Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the fol-
lowing Declarations have been filed under the
Partnership Act:

Name: ATIS S.E.C./ATIS LP

Owner: 10422916 Canada Inc.
2500-1000, Rue de la Gauchetiére
Ouest
Montréal, QC H3B 0A2

Amendment Date: April 26, 2021

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

Name: BECOME THE CHANGE MEDIA
MARKETING AND
PHOTOGRAPHY LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP

Owner: Nicholas Duncan Emmett
42 Dufty Crt
Kinkora, PE COB INO

Owner: Taryn Elisa Emmett
42 Dufty Crt
Kinkora, PE COB 1NO

Amendment Date: April 26, 2021

Name: THE GRAHAM INN

Owner: Sharat Prakash
7910 Cavendish Rd - Rte 6
North Rustico, PE COA 1NO

Owner: Smita Prakash
7910 Cavendish Rd - Rte 6
North Rustico, PE COA 1NO

Amendment Date: April 21, 2021

18

NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-145.73

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under
the Companies Act the following companies
have been revived:

Name: GREENFIELD ENTERPRISES LTD.
Effective Date: April 21, 2021
18

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I 1988, C-59 was

granted as follows:

Former Name: Spencer Joseph Perry
Present Name: Spencer Joseph Harper

Date: April 06, 2021

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics



750 ROYAL GAZETTE

May 1, 2021

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the
Change of Name Act S.P.E.L. 1988, C-59 was

granted as follows:

Former Name: Evan Tanner Perry
Present Name: Evan Tanner Harper

Date: April 06, 2021

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I 1988, C-59 was

granted as follows:

Former Name: Hunter Reily Perry
Present Name: Hunter Riley Harper

Date: April 06, 2021

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the

Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was

granted as follows:

Former Name: Kaetlyn Hope Duquette-
Johnson

Present Name: Kaetlyn Hope Felix-Duquette

Date: April 22, 2021

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was

granted as follows:

Former Name: Megan Hazel-Anne Lainey
Present Name: Finley Emmett Lainey

Date: April 27, 2021

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

NOTICE
Environment Officer Designation

Pursuant to the authority provided to me by
subsection 6(3) of the Environmental Protection
Act RS.PE.L 1988, Cap. E-9, I hereby desig-
nate the following Department of Agriculture
and Land employee as an Environment Offi-
cer for the purposes of this Act and regulations
thereunder:

Alex M. O’Hara
Charlottetown, PE

This appointment will cease upon termination
of employment with the Department of Agricul-
ture and Land or upon further written notice that
the designation is terminated.

Date: April 21, 2021
Steven Myers

Minister of Environment,
Energy and Climate Action



May 1, 2021 ROYAL GAZETTE 751
NOTICE OF CORRECTION Hamay Properties Corporation .................... 746
Estate Notice Icy Scoop Ice Cream Parlour Inc. ............... 746
Place of Payment Marissa & the Boys Fishing Inc. ... ... 746
MCCA Fabrication Inc. ... ... 746
Regarding the Estate of Eric Patterson Noble PEI Properties Inc. ............. ... 746
MacPhail of Queens County, PE, first pub- Proud’s Bicycle Works Studio Inc. ............. 746
lished on April 24, 2021 with the Place of Pay- Rayner’s Automotive Inc. ........ccceeereenee. 746
ment listed as Stewart McKelvey: Red Island Wellness and Cultural
Enhancement Centre Ltd. .................... 746
Information submitted to the Royal Gazette She Has the Tools Productions Inc. ............ 746
contained an error. The correct Place of Pay-
ment is McInnes Cooper, 141 Kent Street, COMPANIES ACT
Charlottetown. Change of Corporate Name
101711 PE.L INC. oovevciciiiiiiicicicicceae 745
Andrea MacRae East Coast Property Group Inc. ................. 745
Acting Queen’s Printer
18 Granting Letters Patent
East Coast Property Group Inc. ................. 745
Greenfield Enterprises Ltd. ........c.ccccoeene. 745
INDEX TO NEW MATTER Somali Community Center of Prince
VOL. CXLVII - NO. 18 Edward Island Inc. .....cccceoeinivrinivccnne. 745
May 1, 2021
Revived Companies
APPOINTMENTS Greenfield Enterprises Ltd. .......ccccccevvnenee. 749
Energy Corporation Act
Prince Edward Island Energy Corporation ESTATES
Board of Directors Administrators’ Notices
Clerk of the Executive Council .................. 725 Bruce, Mark Dale.......
Deputy Minister of Ramsay, Jason Arthur

Economic Growth, Tourism and Culture ...725
Environment, Energy and Climate Action
(ChaIr) e
FINANCE ...vveeiieiiceeeeee e
Transportation and Infrastructure . .
Secretary to Treasury Board.......................

Labour Act
Labour Relations Board
Birt, Nancy, Q.C. (vice chair).........c.cceuue... 726

Natural Products Marketing Act

Natural Products Appeals Tribunal
Drake, Donald .........cccooveeieieieiiice 726
Morrison, Brian ..........cccooeeveveveiieeecieeennnn 726

BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT

Incorporations

102625 P.EL Inc. oo 746
Car 24 Racing Inc. ......ccoeeueecininniicccne. 746
Coastal Breeze Properties Inc. .................... 746
Crossfire Paintball Incorporated .. .. 746
Eye Mag Incorporated.................. .. 746
Fennel Holdings Inc. ........cccccoeeivinncincnnne. 746

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

Executors’ Notices

Doyle, Teresa Alice..........ccoevveeivieinnncnnne 707
Gilmore, Ethel Trene.........ccccocovvevvieeeeeennen. 707
Homans, Beryl Joan...

LaVie, Margaret .........cccocoeevinininininieenen 707
MacLean, Gwendolyn Esther Margaret....... 707
Nicholls, Patricia Helen ..............ccccoevvene.. 708
Waddell, Maisie Evangeline .............ccc...... 708

ESTATES — Notice of CORRECTION
MacPhail, Eric Patterson, Estate of

Correction to Place of Payment.................. 751
MISCELLANEOUS
Change of Name Act
Duquette-Johnson, Kaetlyn Hope................. 750
Felix-Duquette, Kaetlyn Hope..................... 750
Harper, Evan Tanner ............cccccocooveennnene. 750
Harper, Hunter Riley..........ccccocoeiniiininne. 750
Harper, Spencer Joseph.........ccccccvvivurucucnce. 749

Lainey, Finley Emmett.....
Lainey, Megan Hazel-Anne .
Perry, Evan Tanner..........cccoceveevenienennene 750



752 ROYAL GAZETTE May 1, 2021
Perry, Hunter Reily ......cccooovviiiiiniiiine. 750 Dancin’ Thyme Gardens ............ccoceeereenne. 747
Perry, Spencer Joseph ........ccccoceveninininnnnn. 749 DNA ROOfING .. 747

Environmental Protection Act
Environment Officer Designation

O’Hara, Alex M. ..o 750
Public Health Act
Self-Isolation Exemption Order................... 732
Travel Restrictions Order............ccccevveneen. 727
PARTNERSHIPACT
Change of Name
Ultimate Golf and Ski by Travelbrands........ 745
Ultimate Golf and Ski Vacations.................. 745
Dissolutions
Air Cab and Delivery Services .................... 745
Albert & Crown Pub & Eatery, The............. 745
Crossfire Adventure Paintball ...................... 745
Les Petits Ateliers I’fle Enchantée............... 745
Registrations
Albert & Crown Pub and Eatery.................. 747
Atlantic Audio......cceevveeeieieieiiciieieeieeeee 748
CBG Canada ........cccoevveeierieeienieieeieeeeene 748

Club Jeunesse Charlottetown

Club Jeunesse Evangéline.. .. 749
Club Jeunesse Rollo Bay ... .. 749
Club Jeunesse RUSLICO.......coovevreeeerieriienene 749
Club Jeunesse Summerside............cccccveueeee. 748
Coastline Welding & Manufacturing............ 748

Finally Unfossilized Car Kiosk - O’Leary....748
G&K Island Pro Landscaping.
Hard Road Apparel .................
Henry Equestrian Plan MGA .......................
HEP MGA ...
La Turquoise Cabinet en Assurance de

Dommages.......cocceeeeverieneiiinienenee. 747
La Turquoise Damage Insurance Broker .....747
La Turquoise Insurance Broker.................... 747
LSM Insurance........ccccoeeevvvciveeinvenenenennn 747
Mayne Farms .......ccccecveeievenieninicnicneneee 748
MIHME......cooiiiiiiiiiiceeeeee 748
ME. ChIPS..aiiieieieieeeeeeee e 748
New Old Town Taxi and Delivery

SEIVICES. . uvviuiieiirieiirieieieieeeieeeieeeeeaens 748
Pitre COnStruction ..........oeeeueveeevreneeueueuennes 748
Rod’s Grass Cutting ..........cceceveeevenienieniennn 748
Signature Locs Salon .........ccooeevveirieennne. 748
Sky’s Floor It Installation...............ccccceueuee 748
Softer Steps Shop
Swings & Things Wood Products ................ 748
USANA ...t 747
Viva la Crépe Food Truck........ccccooenienee. 747

Update Partners

ATIS S.E.C/ATIS LP....coicciiiinee. 749

Become the Change Media Marketing and
Photography Limited Partnership.......... 749

Graham Inn, The .....c.oooovvivviiiiiicieeecee, 749

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Andrea MacRae, Acting Queen’s Printer,
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day
of publication. The subscription rate is $75.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid

or $1.25 each, over the counter.

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette



May 1, 2021 ROYAL GAZETTE

135

PART I1

REGULATIONS

EC2021-329

PUBLIC TRUSTEE ACT
FEES REGULATIONS
AMENDMENT

(Approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated
April 20, 2021.)

Pursuant to sections 7 and 13 of the Public Trustee Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988,
Cap. P-32.2, Council made the following regulations:

1. Clause 1(1)(b) of the Public Trustee Act Fees Regulations
(EC257/05) is revoked and the following substituted:

(b) “fiscal year”, subject to subsection 1.1, means the period
beginning on January 1 in a year and ending on December 31 in the
same year.

2. The regulations are amended by the addition of the following after
section 1:

1.1 The 2021 fiscal year begins on April 1, 2021, and ends on December
31, 2021.

3. (1) The Schedule to the regulations is amended by the addition of
the following after section 1:

1.1 For the fiscal year beginning on April 1, 2021, and ending on
December 31, 2021, the annual management fees chargeable by the
Public Trustee for the management of an estate or trust are as follows:

Value of Assets of Estate or Trustas | Annual Management fee
of April 1, 2021

1. From 0 to $10,000 $75

2. From $10,001 to $50,000 $225

3. From $50,001 to $100,000 $450

4. From $100,001 to $150,000 $675

5. From $150,001 to $250,000 $1,125

6. From $250,001 to $500,000 $1,875

7. From $500,001 to $1,000,000 $2,625

8. More than $1,000,000 $7,500

fiscal year

Transitional year

Management fees -
transitional year



136

ROYAL GAZETTE May 1, 2021

(2) The table in section 2 of the Schedule to the regulations is
amended by the deletion of the words *“as of April 1”7 and the
substitution of the words “as of January 1”.

4. These regulations come into force on May 1, 2021.

EXPLANATORY NOTES

SECTION 1 amends the Fees Regulations to change the fiscal year of
the Public Trustee to the period beginning on January 1 in a year and
ending on December 31in the same year, subject to the transitional year
set out in the new section 1.1.

SECTION 2 amends the regulations to establish a transitional year for
the fiscal year of 2021, which begins on April 1, 2021, and ends on
December 31, 2021.

SECTION 3 amends the Schedule to the regulations to set out the
management fees for the transitional year, which begins on April 1, 2021,
and ends on December 31, 2021. The section also amends the table in
section 2 of the Schedule to the regulations to make it consistent with the
above amendments on a go-forward basis.

SECTION 4 provides for the commencement of these regulations.

Certified a true copy,

Paul T. Ledwell
Clerk of the Executive Council and Secretary to Cabinet




May 1, 2021 ROYAL GAZETTE 137
PART Il
REGULATIONS INDEX
Original Authorizing
Chapter Order Order
Number Title Reference Amendment and Date Page
P-32.2  Public Trustee Act
Fees Regulations EC257/05 5.1(1)(b) [R&S] EC2021-329  135-136

s.1.1 [added]
Sched. s1.1 [added]
Sched. 5.2

[eff] May 1, 2021



	CANADA PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	ENERGY CORPORATION ACT - Prince Edward Island Energy Corporation Board of Directors Appointments
	LABOUR ACT - LABOUR RELATIONS BOARD APPOINTMENT
	NATURAL PRODUCTS MARKETING ACT - Natural Products Appeals Tribunal Appointments
	TRAVEL RESTRICTIONS ORDER - Dated April 26, 2021 (COVID-19)
	SELF-ISOLATION EXEMPTION ORDER - Dated April 26, 2021 (COVID-19)
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF NAME (Partnership Act)
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME (Companies Act)
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	UPDATE PARTNERS
	NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
	NOTICE - CHANGE OF NAME (5)
	NOTICE - Environment Officer Designation
	NOTICE OF CORRECTION - Estate Notice, Correction to Place of Payment
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER
	PART II - REGULATIONS
	PUBLIC TRUSTEE ACT - FEES REGULATIONS AMENDMENT
	PART II - REGULATIONS - INDEX




